



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10470/2020 & CM APPL. 33121/2020

TEGH EXPORT LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP  
& ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Farheen, Adv.  
versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
& ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Gupta, SC with Mr.  
Sachin Singh Shahi, Mrs. Shashi  
gupta, Mr. Arnav Gupta, Mrs.  
Gurleen Kaur and Mr. Sachin Singh,  
Advs. for MCD  
Ms. Shruti Gopal Iyer, Mr. Anandh  
K., Ms. Nishita Jagetia and Mr. Ang  
Bajaj, Advs. for R-2

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**11.09.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that response to the Status Report of Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), has been filed today, i.e., 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.
2. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 submits that respondent no.2 was a tenant in premises in question, and has already vacated the said premises on 07<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
4. Re-notify on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/KR**